AMENDMENT NO. 7

AGREEMENT FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES
FOR
PHASE 4 FEATHER RIVER LEVEE REPAIRS
BETWEEN
THREE RIVERS LEVEE IMPROVEMENT AUTHORITY AND
BOOKMAN-EDMONSTON/GEI CONSULTANTS

THIS AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT is made effective August 28, 2007, by
and between Three Rivers Levee Improvement Authority (“TRLIA”) and Bookman-
Edmonston/GEI Consultants, a division of GEI Consultants, Inc. (“Contractor”) who
agree as follows:

L. Recitals. This Amendment is made with reference to the following background
recitals:

1.1.  Effective December 13, 2005, the parties entered into the Agreement for
Professional Services relating to TRLIA’s Phase 4 Feather River Levee
project with a contract value of $1,439,400.

1.2.  Effective April 25, 2006, the parties entered into Amendment No. 1 to the
Agreement for Professional Services relating to TRLIA’s Phase 4 Feather
River Levee Repair design in the amount of $3,082,240 for a total contract
value of $4,521,640.

1.3. Effective June 27, 2006, the parties entered into Amendment No. 2 to the
Agreement for Professional Services relating to TRLIA’s Phase 4 Feather
River Levee Repair design in the amount of $32 700 for a total contract value
of $4,554,340.

1.4.  Effective October 30, 2006, the parties entered into Amendment No. 3 to the
Agreement for Professional Services relating to TRLIA’s Phase 4 Feather
River Levee Repair design in the amount of $262,500 for a total contract
value of $4,816,840. '

1.5.  Effective January 16, 2007, the parties entered into Amendment No. 4 to the
Agreement for Professional Services relating to TRLIA’s Phase 4 Feather

- River Levee Repair design in the amount of $115,000 for a total contract
value of $4,931,840.

1.6.  Effective April 3, 2007, the parties entered into Amendment No. 5 to the
Agreement for Professional Services relating to TRLIA’s Phase 4 Feather
River Setback Levee design in the amount of $5,860,244 for a total contract
value of $10,792,084.

1.7.  Effective September 18, 2007, the parties entered into Amendment No. 6 to
the Agreement for Professional Services relating to TRLIA’s Phase 4 Feather



River Setback Levee design in the amount of $1,963,660 for a total contract
value of $12,755,744.

1.8.  The parties now desire to amend the Professional Services Agreement to
expand scope of services and base contract fee.

2. - Seventh Amendment to Agreement. The Professional Services Agreemént is
hereby amended as follows: '

2.1. - The scope of services (Attachment A to the Agreement for Professional
Services between TRLIA and B-E/GEI, dated December 13, 2005) is
amended to expand the scope of work as described by letter dated March 7,
2008 (Exhibit A) to include additional design items related to the Feather
River Setback Levee project.

2.2.  The payment, budget, and not-to-exceed amounts (Professional Services
Agreement Attachment B) are amended by the attached Exhibit B to include
the additional amount of $636,300 for a total confract of $13,392,044.

3. No Effect on Other Provisions. Except for the amendments in Section 2, the
remaining provisions of the Professional Services Agreement shall be unaffected
and remain in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Agreement on
April 15 , 2008. -

THREE RIVERS LEVEE IMPROVEMENT  BOOKMAN-EDMONSTON, A
AUTHORITY OF YUBA COUNTY DIVISION OF GEI
CONSULTANTS, INC.

Paul G. Brunner

Executive Director : Senior Vice President
ATTEST: APPROVED AS TO FORM:
DONNA STOTTLEMEYER SCOTT L. SHAPIRO ‘

SECRETARY, THREE RIVERS




EXHIBIT A

G El Cansultants
2201 Broadway, Suite 321
Qakland, California 94612
510-835-9838
. FAX 510-835-9842
March 7, 2008

050115

Mz. Paul Brunner, Executive Director
Three Rivers Levee Improvement Authority
1114 Yuba Street, Suite 218

Marysville, CA 95901

Re: Agreement for Professional Services on TRLIA’s Phase 4 Feather River Levee
Repair Project — Request for Amendment No. 7, Adjustment of Scope and Budget
for Segment 2, Feather River Setback Levee Design

Dear Mr, Brunner:

This letter is in follow up to our conversation of last week with Mr. Larry Dacus, TRLIA
Design Manager, with the goal of conforming the scope of work and budget for the
design of TRLIA’s Phase 4 -Feather River Levee Repair, Segment 2, Feather River
Setback Levee (project).

GEI has been performing design services for the project underour April 3, 2007,
Amendment No. 5 to the subject Agreement. During these last ten months we have taken
the setback levee project from start of design to the issuance of a complete design
package to TRLIA and the regulatory agencies with jurisdiction (primarily the Corps of
Engineers, the DWR, and the Central Valley Flood Protection Board) for approval. As
you know, the project’s design and permitting requirements have evolved as a result of
the interactions between TRLIA, agencies, RD 784, affected landowners, and other
stakeholders. Evolving/changing design critéria from the Corps and DWR have also
affected the project during the course of the design and permitting activities. This
evolution has had impacts on the project’s scope and cost. The purpose of this
Amendment No. 7 is to conform the scope and budget for the project’s design and
permitting services to current project requirements as they are now understood by the
TRLIA team.

The basis forthe requested adjustments to scope and budget is described in Attachments
1,2 and 3 below. A narrative of the scope adjustments is provided in Attachment I, and a
breakdown of associated costs is tabulated in Attachment 2. An estimate of the cost to
complete the design and permitting services needed to take the project to the start of
construction is tabulated in Attachment 3. We estimate a net budget increase of $636,300



Mr. Paul Brunner 2 March 7, 2008

is needed to complete the design and permitting work. The requested budget adjustment
represents a 10.8 percent increase over the original budget established in Amendment 5.
The standard GEI fee schedule, applicable to the project beginning April 3, 2008, is
included as Attachment 4.

The scope and budget adjustments herein represent our best estimate at this time. Some
uncertainties remain in regard to both permitting and design criteria refinements. These
will need to be resolved as the project continues through the approval process. Additional
project changes beyond our control could become apparent during this process and
necessitate a further scope and budget adjustment.

We recognize TRLIA’s difficult funding situation. We are conducting our work as
efficiently as possible. Our estimated cost is considered a budget and not a target; we will
manage our efforts and strive to keep actual costs under the approved budget.

We are pleased with the opportunity to work with you and your staff during the
implementation phase of this vitally 1mportant project. Please call me or Dan Wanket if
you have any questions.

Sincerely,

Alberto Pyjol, P.E., GE
Project Manager

Attachments 1, 2, 3, and 4

C: Larry Dacus
Ric Reinhardt
Ray Hart
Dan Wanket



March 4, 2008

ATTACHMENT 1
FEATHER RIVER LEVEE REPAIR PROJECT, SEGMENT 2 SETBACK LEVEE
SCOPE CONFORMANCE SUMMARY

1) Increased Number of Test Borings and Test Pits: The number of test borings and
test pits performed was greater than that assumed in the approved scope of work
included in Amendment 5. The increased number of borings and test pits was
required for the following reasons:

Additional borings were needed to investigate potential setback levee
alignment revisions requested by landowners and DWR.

Additional borings were needed to address Corps/DWR comments regarding
the location and extent of seepage, stability and settlement mitigation
measures. Note that initial DWR comments would have required 8,400 1f of
additional cutoff wall at a construction cost of about $3.5M. The additional
borings and analyses confirmed that cutoff walls were not needed in some of
these locations.

Additional test pits were needed to investigate more borrow areas than
anticipated in the scope of work. More borrow areas had to be investigated
because (1) some of the areas originally designated proved to contain
unsuitable materials, and (2) other borrow areas will not be available at the
beginning of the construction, so a variety of sources will be needed.

The table below compares the Amendment 5 scope of work dated April 2007 versus
actual number of explorations:

2)

Difficulties and Delavs in Propert

Exploration Scope of Work Actual
Conventional Soil Borings 60 to 70 104
CPT 80 to 90 95
Sonic Borings 20 to 25 . 6

Test Pits 200 to 250 4380

Access for Investigations: Some of the major

landowners along the setback levee impeded and delayed TRLIA’s access to their
land for field investigations. The impediments and delays in property access
impacted the design in several ways:

Access to properties required near full time attention by GEI’s field personnel
during a period of about three months to coordinate and meet repeatedly with

land owners, stake and re-stake investigation sites in areas that were

repeatedly irrigation flooded, etc. The level of field management and
coordination efforts was greater than assumed in the original scope, which had
been prepared on the basis that BRI would clear access for field work.

The impediments to field work resulted in several driller and excavator
mobilizations and demobilizations, which in turn increased the costs for
drilling and backhoe subcontractors, and increased the field time for GEI staff.



3)

4y

5)

e The original budget assumed that a near-complete draft of the Geotechnical
- Data Report would be issued with the 60% design, followed by an addendum

with supplemental information from remaining explorations with the Issued-
for-Approval (IFA) design. Due to the delay in property access, the draft
Geotechnical Data Report had to be published prior to completion of a
substantial amount of the explorations. The amount of information gathered
after submittal of the initial draft required a re-issue of the complete report
with the IFA design. Thus, the Geotechnical Data Report had to be issued
twice.

e The delay in property access for investigations required a s1gmﬁcant amount
of re-work in the geotechnical analyses. In addition, an interim submittal of
the results of the geotechnical analyses had to be prepared in late November
2007 that was not included in the original scope of work.

Liquefaction Analysis: Comments received from DWR on the 60% design required
conducting a liquefaction analysis for the setback levee. Since current design criteria
do not require earthquake analysis, a liquefaction analysis was not included in the
original scope of work. DWR has recently stated that a liquefaction analysis should
be conducted in order to evaluate levee seismic vulnerability.

Changes in Design Criteria: Comments received from DWR and the Corps have
required various adjustments to the project design criteria. Such adjustments include
but are not limited to:

e Limiting the exit seepage gradient at the landside toe to 0.4 instead of 0.5 for
the design flood profile (this criteria was later eliminated).

e Limiting the exit seepage gradient at the landside toe to 0.5 with the water
surface at the top of the levee (Corps comment on the 60% design package).

e Imposing a minimum required safety factor of 1.2 for the levee landside slope
with water at the top of the levee (Corps comment on the IFA design
package).

e Requiring verification of seepage gradients and stablhty safety factors for the
1957 water surface profile, which does not consider construction of the
setback levee (Corps comment on the IFA design package).

The evolving design criteria have required a significant amount of re-work and
additional geotechnical analyses not originally contemplated in the scope of work.

Pump Station No. 3 Economic Evaluation / Removal of Gravity Drain: The
initial design for Pump Station No. 3 as presented in the 60% design submittal
included a gravity drain requested by RD 784. Corps reviewers requested that the
gravity drain be removed from the design, and DWR reviewers requested that TRLIA
conduct an economic evaluation of a gravity drain versus increased pumping. GEI
conducted the economic evaluation, and the gravity drain was subsequently removed
from the design, resulting in a construction cost saving of nearly $1 million. The
economic evaluation was not included in the original scope of work.




6) Pump Station No. 3 Design Modifications: In addition to removal of the gravity
drain described in Item #5 above, Pump Station No. 3 design modifications included
the following:

e Because the gravity drain was eliminated from the Pump Station No. 3 design,
a fifth smaller pump was added at the request of RD 784 for pumping non-
storm interior drainage water. .

e Due to recent theft and vandalism at other RD 784 pump stations, RD 784
requested that the Pump Station No. 3 design include a locked security
building to house the pump station controls.

Exp vographic Survey: The boundary for the project topographic survey
was based on the design team’s understanding of the project limits in early 2007.
Field investigations revealed that material in some of the identified borrow areas do
not meet or only marginally meet material specifications. Additional borrow sites -
were identified east of Feather River Blvd (Eastern Borrow Area) that were found to
generally meet specifications. Supplemental topographic mapping of this borrow area
was required. This survey was received too late to incorporate into the IFA design.
The impacted drawings will need to be revised to incorporate this new topography.

7

8)

Late Challenges and Changes to Levee Alignment: Early in the detailed design the
selected setback levee alignment was refined based on input from landowners and
project personnel. These refinements included adjustments to minimize impacts to the
southern residential parcels, cultural site CA-YUB-5, Anderson, T. Rice, and Danna
and Danna. The detailed design scope was based on the alignment being firmed up
early in the design process. However, TRLIA had to continue evaluating alternative
levee alignments late during detailed design based on additional landowner’s and
regulator input. Impacts to the design budget included:

e Additional borings (see Item #1 above).

e Preparation of two technical memorandums (i.e. “Segment 2, Feather River
Setback Levee Alignment” white paper, and “Technical Memorandum -
Segment 2 Feather River Setback Levee Alignment, Rice-Naumes Reach”).

e Attendance at meetings with landowners, and preparation of graphics for land
owner and Reclamation Board meetings.

e The second T. Rice levee alignment modification was made in December
2007. This late alignment shift changed the setback levee stationing and
required modification to about 60 drawings.

9) Geomorphic Modeling: Geomorphic modeling beyond the original design scope
was required. The scope of work for GEI’s geomorphology subconsultant PWA was
increased based on the following:

e While preparing the “Segment 2, Feather River Setback Levee Alignment”
white paper, TRLIA requested that GEI compile old maps showing the
historic Feather River channel alignment. GEI in turn tasked PWA with
conducting research for maps showing the historical Feather River channel,
and these maps were incorporated into the white paper (see Item #3 above).




e PWA’s original scope of work included only a preliminary assessment of the
erosion site downstream of Star Bend (just downstream of the Feather River
setback levee south tie-in). The information developed during the preliminary
assessment was not sufficient to provide usable recommendations. PWA’s
scope was subsequently increased to expand their 2-D modeling and provide a
more detailed evaluation of the erosion site. The additional modeling and
subsequent evaluation resulted in PWA’s recommendation that the site should
be monitored, but that repairs are not warranted at this time.

10) Environmental Coordination and Permitting: Environmental coordination and
permitting requirements have been and continue to be significantly greater than
originally anticipated. These impacts include:

e Increased coordination and document preparation for the Corps 404
application due to the “Rappanos Decision.”

e ESA coordination was greater that assumed due to USFWS requirements for
VELB investigations and coordination with Yuba County.

e Section 106 coordination for site CA-YUB-5 is much greater than assumed in
the scope-of work.

e The effort required to prepare the Reclamation Board permit application was
greater than anticipated due to Rec Board requests for supporting information
far in excess of information requests for previous applications.

¢ A CEQA addendum requiring significant coordination with outside agencies
has been prepared to address changes including JTS and Uppal borrow areas,
and re-construction of the Bogue Loop towers.

e NEPA compliance has been significantly more complicated than anticipated
based on the previous TRLIA NEPA documents. The original EA required
significant re-writing based on comments and meetings with Corps staff.
Corps staff is now requiring an Environmental Impact Statement (EIS), see
item 11 below.

11) Preparation of Environmental Impact Statement (EIS): The Corps has recently
determined that an EIS is required for NEPA compliance, and at the direction of
TRLIA the GEI team is preparing the draft EIS and planning the public scoping
meeting. The Corps has requested that TRLIA provide the names of three firms that
are qualified to prepare the EIS, including EDAW. Indications are that the Corps will
select EDAW to continue preparing the EIS, and therefore the GEI contract
amendment will need to incorporate this work. The EIS scope of work will include
conducting a public scoping meeting; preparation of Administrative Draft, Draft, and
Final EIS’s; responses to agency and public comments; preparation of draft Record of
Decision; and preparation of Federal Register Notices.

12) Increased Number of Design Drawings: A total of 243 design drawings had to be
prepared, greater than the 192 drawings assumed in the scope of work. The primary
areas of change that resulted in an increased number of drawings are as follows:



* A greater number of drawings than originally anticipated was required for the
Pump Station No. 3 design. A total of 48 drawings were included in the Issued
for Approval design, 23 more than the 25 drawings assumed in the original
scope of work. The cost of this drawing increase is partially covered by the
Pump Station No. 3 design changes discussed above in Item #6.

* Asaresult of Corps and DWR review comments, the design of the north and
south tie-ins had to be revised and became more complex than anticipated
when the scope of work was developed. Based on experience with the Bear
River Setback Levee, it had been assumed that 4 drawings would be sufficient
to detail the tie-ins. The Issued-for-Approval design included 15 drawings for
the tie-ins, 11 more than originally assumed.

* The significance of impacts to internal drainage was not fully understood prior
to initiating detailed design. Due to the relatively large drainage area and
flows cut off by the setback levee, a large ditch with multiple bridge crossings
was required along the full length of the setback levee. Bridges of various
sizes had to be provided to meet RD 784 access needs. The design of these
drainage features required 9 drawings. The original scope of work assumed
only 4 drawings would be required for the drainage facilities.

¢ Based on a preliminary hydraulic assessment, the preliminary design
envisioned that only a portion (less than half) of the existing levee would need
to be removed. Hydraulic evaluations conducted during detailed design
determined that over 80% of the existing levee would need to be removed. In
addition, it appears that all or nearly all of the entire existing levee will need
to be removed to backfill borrow areas. The increased length of levee to be
removed resulted in an increase from 8 to 18 design drawings required to
show the levee removal.

13) Extended Schedule for Design Management, Coordination and Controls: The
contracted scope of work assumed completion of the design and start of construction
in mid March 2008. The complications and delays in permitting (Corps and Central
Valley Flood Protection Board) and funding (affecting primarily land acquisition and
consequently site access) are extending the schedule of the design and pre-
construction phase from March to potentially August 2008. This delay will entail
about five months of additional activities pertaining to TRLIA support, engineering
management, scheduling, cost engineering, coordination with the construction
contractor, and interfacing with the Corps of Engineers, Central Valley Flood
Protection Board, and DWR.

14) Phase 2 Environmental Site Assessment: The contracted scope of work assumed
that TRLIA would perform a Phase 1 Environmental Site Assessment, and that any
resulting recommendations for further evaluations and any cleanup measures would
be implemented as part of the construction activities. This approach was the same as
that successfully adopted for the Bear River Setback Levee. However, for the Feather
River setback levee the Corps is requiring that prior to starting construction TRLIA
perform further evaluations in the form of a Phase 2 Environmental Site Assessment.




This Phase 2 Environmental Site Assessment was not part of the original scope of

work.

15) Reduction in Design of Environmental Enhancement Measures: The
requirements for environmental enhancement measures have been substantially
reduced from the original scope of work. The reduced scope of work is summarized
as follows:

Giant Garter Snake (GGS) M1t1gat1on The original scope of work included
detailed design of GGS mitigation habitat in a potential borrow area /
detention basin east of Feather River Blvd. During detailed design it was
determined that a detention basin was not needed, and the identified site had
only marginally suitable soil for levee construction. Therefore the site wds not
developed and TRLIA plans to purchase offsite GGS mitigation credits.
Conceptual Design of Ecosystem Restoration — The original scope of work
included preparation of a Restoration Plan, and support to TRLIA with

- restoration contractor bid solicitation. Subsequently TRLIA has engaged

River Partners directly in restoration planning, and therefore the scope of
work has reduced to engineering, permitting and restoratlon development
support to TRLIA and River Partners.

16) Efficiencies in Preparation of Design Drawings and Specifications: Experience
with the Bear River setback levee has resulted in efficiencies in the preparation of
drawings and specifications for the Feather River setback levee. These efficiencies
translate into lower than budgeted engineering hours required on average to complete
each drawing and specification.




oz 9598

89A87 YoBq)eg ¢ Juswiieg - |e]jo], pejewusy

suopeoyioeds pue sbupmerq|
ubisep JSHE UM SSjIfBUcIIOD WO Peulelqo Sejousio) -yt ' 18s- snoauejeosiy| ubiseq Jo uojjeiedeid ul sepuepyal 9l
1ebpnq SelNSEs)y Jusuieousyul)| seinseayy Jusssueyud]
Bujuueyd uogeio)ses Jo 56/ pue uBisep Jeliqey SOO pereuus -fr6g'ese- pee'ese-  Mvad 0 [ejuewuoliaug Jo ubliseq - $Z0S; " fejuswiuoiauz jo ubjseq| g1
Hoye JO [9AS] pejelupse uo peseq - qeT| ’
papuedxe uesq jJou eey §soD 000'G. 000'¢z  ‘eowyoediooz'e  008'9Y  OEl 09¢ VS3 | eseud - 610§ juswusessy ejis g eseud| i
S|0IU0)]
10440 JO |9AB| PajeWRSe uo peseg - pue uojeuIpI000 'Justiabeuriy)
popuadxe useq Jou eaey pue pejosfoid ase sjso0 -1008'28 008'28 08l  09% JuewisBeusy j06foid - 0506 uBjseq Joj einpayog papueixd| €l
HOJI6 JO |8A8| Pajeud)jse uo peseg -| ]
pepuedxe usaq aaey sjs0D -1000°0L2 ooc'ole 021 0S.1 sBumesgyubiseq - 6zZog|sbuimelq ubjseq Jo JaquinN peseasou| zL
HOYe
40 [oA®) Joge| |39 PuB AMVA3 Aq papirold ejeuljse uo paseq - (s13) usweyeig
pepusdxe uesq jou eney pue pejosfoud ele sjs03 -1606'6L1 60€'851 Mva3 009'kc 081 (43 Bumiuiied - opeg| 19edw| [RjUetIUCIAUg Jo uoperedaid] |1
Hoy
10 [8A®] JOqR| |99 pue Mva3 Aq pepjaoid sjewfise uo peseg - i8¢
pepuedxe Usaq eaey sjSoD 00982 000'/22  Mva3 009'tz 081 0zl Supyiuuied - 00 PuE UojeUIPIo0D |RJUBILTIIAUT] O}
JOJ® JO |09
Joqe| |39 pajewise pue ‘vamd Aq pepiacid ejeuse uo peseqg
pepuedxe Asow ueeq eAey 8)soD -[00z'99 000'6F VM) 002’2 08l  Ob Bujjepol ojydiowoeg - €205 Bujjapopy olydiowosg| 6
002'2€ A ovz sbumelayubiseq - 5208
1oye JO {eAs| pejeulise uo paseg Juswublly o8
pepuedxe ueeq saey sjs0D -1002'0¢ 000'€ 00222 011 094 Wd - 0S50S 0) seBueyg pue sebus|leyd eje) 8
1I0}4© JO |8A9]
pejewyse (39 uo pue WHWN Aq pepjaoid ejewse uo pesed -f008'y 008'y ozl oy ~ sBuimesg/ubiseq - 6208 se|pedoid Jeyeid Jo
pepuadxe Afsoul uesq eAet] §)S0D -1869'GL 869'c) WHW 0 suopebpseau - €105 Aening oydesBodo) pepuedxgz| 2
}0J}8 JO [8A8]
10qe| |9 pejewisa pue WHIW Aq pepiold ejewljse uo paseg - SUOHEOBIPOWI
papuadxe Apsow useq srey SjsoD -J0GE'CE 052'82 WHN 009'c 08 0Z sBupmelgyublseq - 5205 ubjseq ¢ "ON uope)g dwnd| 9
HO}8 JO [eAe) pejewrise Wo paseg - uelq AjineID JO [eaollsy / uopenieas
papusdxe uesaq eney s)SoQ 00V’ /g 000'L __OoOv'9z  Sol 094 seshjeuy Bupseulbul - 1208 ojuou0d3 ¢ “oN uopiels dwind| g
HOJJ8 JO [eAS] pajewljse Uo peseq -
popuadxe Ajepied ueaq eaey s)s0D -H009'L v 009'Ly OEL 0z¢ sasAjeuy Bupeeuibul - 1Z0S eueyu) ubiseq uj sebueyn| ¢
10}j6 JO [oAS)] pejew)jse uo paseg [
pepuadxe ueaq eaey $)800 -§000'82 000'sC  Ovl 002 sasAjguy Bupesu|bul - LZ0g] sjsAeus uohoejenbry| ¢
yS. 0000l 0009 0€1 005 sesAfeuy buliseulbus - 120G
334 000'0} 000'¢€  OL) 0o0e Hoday ejeq {89)uy08joe9 - #1085
HOJjO JO |9AB| PBjeLIISS UO posegd - suopeb)seAu) 1o} ssedoy)|
papuedxe uesq eey sjsoD -§00Y'EL 1000'02 SNOUBA(O00'E  00¥'0S  Ob) 09¢e suojjeBjseau - €10 Apedoud u) shejeq pue sepnomial 2
HO}§8 JO {9AS] pajelufjse uo peseq Joge| |39 -
Aep Jad 105 Jojeiedo soyyory
pue ajoy Jad $)S02 Jun 18)|UP LUO PBSE(] SJS0 10}OBIHUOIGNS - Sjid 1se)
pepuedxe uaeq oAy S180D -§001'GL2 002'6E1L  SNOUBAJ00S'.  00v'89 021 0.8 suojjeByjseu - £} 0gjpue sBupiog )50 Jo JequinN peseaiouy| |
80A07 YOBG)ES T EoEwomm
80D
1809 Juodgng] 9Q0  Joge  ejey 2=om=
(uopjdjiosep pejjejep 40) Alewituns Jxo} 60g! jejoliojoenuodqng |39} 8)809 |39
n:o.ﬁEsn&&nEoEEowm 1809 pejewpsy yseL wiaj] 3IoMi
80/¥/€ PosiAeYy

Klewiwng asurwiojuo) 396png pue adoog

280A0T Yorqieg Z Juswibag ‘Joafoid Jjedoy 08A87 JOALY JoyJea,

¢ juswiyoeny




292'9£9% = uopejuswBny jefipng pesnbey pejewsy
(enoqe e|gey woy)  THO0Z0 1§ = 80/1/8 0} 80/G /T 18(01d BeidwoD o} 1s0) pejewns3
8.1/'¢8€8 = 80/S1/Z J0 se Jefpng Bujuewey
0592°26% = 80/S1/Z - 80/92/| pepusdx3 jebpng
(80/9/2 PYEP GZOVOL 'ON 8DI0AU| |3D 80j0AU| JB8d)  912°6.2€'GH =(80/92/ 4O SB) ViRIL O} PEOIoAU] [BJ0L
$v2'098'G$ = (g juswipuawly) 186png ubiseq eene Yoeqies [ejoL
ioduewLojuod «omusm asAeT YoRg)eS
forc0zo'Ls J0099v 00c ce  Jove 1S upjuIed pue ubiseq ajejduio) o} 1809 pejeilysy|
sjuswienbes UoBofILed)
sdi0) pue YN Buiajoae uo peseq
uojienjeaees pesu [ - 106png ysel -086'99 001'6€ rgsad 088'62 99l 08} voyeoyied YN3d
ysnbny Apee niy Yiupig L~ swnsse -R008'S0 L 000°'G 008°00L 08} 095 JueuioBeUBH 158[0.d
jooo's. 00062 e ‘eoipioeg|00z € 008'9¥ 0t} 09¢ JuBWISSESSY 8IS ¢ 6SByd
Mojje
10 [oA8| pejewpse |3O pue 1ebpng VMdE088 0 000'8E VMd 0882 08} gl owspy sepunpoddo uojelojsey
Hoye J0 [oAS]| pejewis3 -#008'9¢7 000'%) Mva3 00821 091 08 Bujune Jjuoebyipyuonelojsey Yoddng
Hoj)
JO |eAs] pejewse |30 pue jebpngd MvA3009' 18| 00009} Mvas 009°'12 081 0ZL Si3 - Buped
HoY ,
1O |8Ae] pejewpse 139 pue 1ebpng MvA3Ii002 L6 000°06 Mva3 002'L 081 oy JeyjQ pue v3 - Bumiied
MO¥Y ZAINUos|sN -
yujod mo| sewnen -
18)1eMBISBAA SSLUNEN -
MOLI0G OIPION -
'sepnpulilooy'yl 00b'vl 08} 08 uofsnbay MOY poddng
Hoye Jo [oA8] pajetuss 100821 008°Z1 091 08 suopesoey Amn Hoddng
Hoye Jo [aAd] pejews3 -1008'01 00801 081 09 UoHoN;suU0Q-eid / Buioeiuo) yoddng
Hoye Jo [one].pejeuss -1008°0L 00801 081 09 uoljeRoBoN |elejeiy mollog Hoddng
Hoy® Jo [one] pejeuys -H009°'62 000} Jojeunsy 009°62 091 09l 86jNpeyds / sejeups3 3809 3o8loid
Ho}ie JO [9Ae] pojeuxisy 100z 01 000°E 00Z'L 08l ob UOJ3NASUOY Joj Uojeolioeds enss|
HOjje Jo |eae] pejeun)sa -§002'v2 000'S 00261 0zl 091 wnpusppy Hodey ublseq eJedeid
Joye Jo |eAe] pejewssd 00’9 00¥'9 09} oy SjuswwioD 0} esuodsay eledeld
Hoge Jjo jeae| pejeuisy H002'v2 000G 00261 0zl 091 winpueppy Hodey eje( [eojuyoejoes aisdeld
Jloye Jo |eAe] pejewuis] 108621 005'L Je)1a|000°L osb'y oVl 43 suopeByseau] jBUOYPPY WOHe
1oye Jo [oAs] pereusies -f0b0'e8 0v0'e8 0zl 269 sjsA|euy [edjuyosjoag ejejdwod
Hogo JO [oA8] pajeuNIST -H008'Y 008 ozl oy buipeio 1so0d - uiseq ejia
Hoye Jo [ene] pajewns3 -8008'vi 0000} WHIN| 008'v ozl ov odoj - uisegd g3
Moye Jo |8Ae] pajewss -§008'y . 008t 0z4 oy Buipeis) 150 - ea.Y Modlog Jelield
Hoys 4o jans] pejewys3 008"y 008'y 0zl ov odo] ebie - eey mollog Jejeld
Hoya Jo |ans] pejewnis3 -1008'Yy 008'y 0zi ov 1BIN PN € "ON uojelg dwing
Hioge JO |9A8| pajewns3 008"y 008'y (174} ov SUOIEOUIPO [IBAA JJOIND
Hoye jo |one| pejewss -1009'6 009'6 0zl 08 ebeuleiq eely Yoeqies
umm_u:n m:_c_wEm‘_ sunssy - WHW -
sBumey| )
20z ‘Bummelp Jad sy § swnssy - |39 -§096'SE ) 000'62 WHW[000'0L  096'96 ozl 808 uoioNAsUOY Jo§ anss)
’ :sBumelq oz|sul4
90A07] JORMJOE T ucaﬁwwlﬂ
1 1800 JOJoRIUGOaNS| DGO 1800 40081 ejey $INOH
Joge] |39 pulyeqy (807178 01 80/S171) )
Yiuow euo Bej s3s00 rojoesuOIN jol| ssopesu0IqNg 1D (80/1/8 01 80/51/2) 81809 13D
suopduinssy/sjuswuog| {80/)/8 01 80/S1/¢) 108{0id ejejdino) 0) 1807 pejewniel ey YoMy
80/V/€ PosiAeY

14043 Jo joAeT pajewysg snid go/51/Z 4O Se S350 [ID |eNjOY uo paseq - Bunpuuad pue ubiseq sye|dwod 03 3509 pejewysy
oA yorqIes 7 Juswbeg 1o0{oid Jjeday aaaeT JeAl Jayjead

€ JusyoenRy



Attachment 4

FEE SCHEDULE AND PAYMENT TERMS

FEE SCHEDULE
: Hourly Billing Rate
Personnel Category $ per hour
Staff Professional — Grade 1 ' $ 86
Staff Professional — Grade 2 $ 96
Project Professional — Grade 3 $ 106
Project Professional — Grade 4 $118
Senior Professional — Grade 5 . $ 140
Senior Professional — Grade 6 $ 160
Senior Professional — Grade 7 $ 189
Senior Consultant — Grade 8 $212
Senior Consultant — Grade 9 $ 261
Senior Principal $ 315
Senior CADD Drafter and Designer ' $ 106
CADD Drafter / Designer and Senior Technician $ 96
Technician, Word Processor, Administrative Staff $ 78
Office Aide $ 62

These rates are billed for both regular and overtime hours in all categories.
Rates will increase up to 5% anmually, at GEI’s option, for all contracts that extend beyond twelve (12) months after the
date of the contract.

OTHER PROJECT COSTS

Subconsultants, Subcontractors and Other Project Expenses - All costs for subconsultants, subcontractors and other
project expenses will be billed at cost plus a 15% service charge. Examples of such expenses ordinarily charged to projects
are subcontractors; subconsultants: chemical laboratory charges; rented or leased field and laboratory equipment; outside
printing and reproduction; communications and mailing charges; reproduction expenses; shipping costs for samples and
equipment; disposal of samples; rental vehicles; fares for travel on public carriers; special fees for insurance certificates,
permits, licenses, etc.; fees for restoration of paving or land due to field exploration, etc.; state sales and use taxes and state
taxes on GEI fees.

Billing Rates for CADD and Specialized Technical Computer Programs — Computer usage for CADD and specialized
technical programs will be billed at a flat rate of $10.00 per hour in addition to the labor required to operate the computer.

Field and Laboratory Equipment Billing Rates — GEI-owned field and laboratory equipment such as pumps, sampling
equipment, monitoring instrumentation, field density equipment, portable gas chromatographs, etc. will be billed at a daily,
weekly, or monthly rate, as needed for the project. Expendable supplies are billed at a unit rate.

Transportation and Subsistence - Automobile expenses for GEI or employee owned cars will be charged at the rate per
mile set by the Internal Revenue Service for tax purposes plus tolls and parking charges. When required for a project, four-
wheel drive vehicles owned by GEI or the employees will be billed at a daily rate appropriate for those vehicles. Per diem
living costs for personnel on assignment away from their home office will be negotiated for each project.

PAYMENT TERMS

Invoices will be submitted monthly or upon completion of a specified scope of service, as described in the accompanying
contract (proposal, project, or agreement document that is signed and dated by GEI and CLIENT).

Payment is due upon receipt of the invoice. Interest will accrue at the rate of 1% of the invoice amount per month, for
amounts that remain unpaid more than 30 days after the invoice date. All payments will be made by either check or
electronic transfer to the address specified by GEI and will include reference to GEI's invoice number.

STD Fee Schedule 2008 Effective December 29, 2007



