Cost Adjustment in Contract Quantities
Segment 2 Contract No. PH4-2007-08 - 01 Summary

May 2011
Contract Totals Invoiced To Date
Contr Total Remainin .
act Contract tem Description unit | contract T""':‘;‘:"'“ Quantity °°":‘F‘ Unit Total Cost Comtract | Remaining
Quanti 0! rice uantit Contract Cost
245.1  Motor Control Center Security Structure Ls 18 110,000.00 13 110,000.00 $ 110,000.00 0.00 $0.00]
246.0  Vertical Axial Flow Or Mix Flow Sgl Stage Imp Pump EA 4 8 800,000.00 4 8 200,000.00 $ 800,000.00 0.00 $0.00j
2461 Low Flow, Vert. Axial Fiow Or Mix Flow, Sg} Stage Imp Pump EA 18 104,000.00 18 104,000.00 $ 104,000.00 0.00 $0.00;
247.0  Pump & Motor installation, Startup & Testing EA 5 8 32,000.00 5 8 6,400.00 3 32,000.00 0.00 $0.00;
2480 Backup Diesel Generator EA 1% 300,000.00 13 300,000.00 $ 300,000.00 0.00 $0.00]
249.0  Chain Link Fence W/Razor Wire (Type CL-6 Slatted) LF 520 § 30,160.00 540 & 58.00 $ 31,320.00 -20.00 -$1,160.00
250.0  Chain Link Double Swing Gate (Type CL-6 Slatted) EA 18 2,400.00 18 2,40000 $ 2,400.00 0.00 $0.00
251.0  Chain Link Pedestrian Gate (Type CL-6 Slatted) EA 23 2,750.00 38 1,3756.00 § 4,125.00 -1.00 -$1,375.00|
252.0  Security Light EA 1% 5,300.00 18 5,300.00 $ 5,300.00 0.00 $0.00;
253.0  Siphon Breaker & Air Relief Valve EA 4 3 26,000.00 4 8 6,500.00 $ 26,000.00 0.00 $0.00]
[254.0  Combination Air Vacuum Valve (APCO 1906 & 200A Or Equal) EA 4 3% 12,800.00 4 38 3,200.00 $ 12,800.00 0.00 $0.00}
254.1  Combination Air Vacuum Valve (APCO 1904 & 200A Or Equal) EA 18 3,100.00 18 3,100.00 §$ 3,100.00 0.00 $0.00|
2550 36" Resilient Wedge Gate Valve W/Non-Rising Stem EA 4 8 204,000.00 4 8 51,000.00 § 204,000.00 0.00 $0.00
255.1 14" Resifient Wedge Gate Vatve W/Non-Rising Stem EA 18 12,500.00 18 12,500.00 $ 12,500.00 0.00 $0.00
256.0 36" Oil-Cushioned Swing-Type Check Vatve EA 4 3 260,000.00 4 8 8500000 § 260,000.00 0.00 $0.00]
256.1 14" Oil-Cushioned Swing-Type Check Valve EA 18 17,500.00 18 17.500.00 $ 17,500.00 0.00 $0.00;
257.0 368" Autornatic Drainage Gate EA 4 8 21,200.00 4 8 530000 $ 21,200.00 0.00 $0.00!
1268.0  Warning Sign EA 78 94500 78 135.00 § 94500 0.00 $0.00;
260.0  Rock Slope Protection 8F 16,000 $ 112,000.00 14512 ¢ 700 §$ 101,584.00 1,488.00 $10,416.00
262.0  Dernobilization Ls 18 §0,000.00 18 50,000.00 $§ 50,000.00 0.00 $0.00
263.0  Monitoring & Maintenance Vegetation, Drainage & Erosion Contr Ls 18 14,400.00 18 14,400.00 $ 14,400.00 0.00 $0.00]
265.0  Pump #10 36" HDPE Or Corrosion-Proofed Stee! Discharge Pipes LF 625 § 337,500.00 620 $ 540.00 $ 334,800.00 5.00 $2,700.00]
266.0  Pump #10 Siphon Breaker & Air Relief Valve EA 2 s 11,600.00 28 580000 $ 11,600.00 0.00 $0.00;
267.1  Drainage Ditch Bridge Crossing - Single Wide Raif Car EA 3 3% 384,000.00 28 $ 128,000.00 % 363,182.28 0.24 $30,817.72]
267.2  Drainage Ditch Bridge Crossing - Double Wide Rail Car EA 28 430,000.00 18 § 21500000 § 389,707 .31 0.19 $40,292.69|
268.0 Drainage Ditch Box Culvert Crossing EA 2 3 290,000.00 200 $ 145,000.00 $ 290,000.00 0.00 $0.00|
269.0  Stability Berm Fitter Aggregate (FCY) (24 9200 $ 404,800.00 8284 & 4400 $ 364,408.00 916.00 $40,304.00,
2700  Stabity Berm Drain Aggregate (FCY) cY 9,200 $ 404,800.00 8277 & 4400 $ 364,188.00 923.00 $40,612.00]
274.0  Stability Berm And Drainage Geotextile sY 28,000 $ 104,000.00 24742 % 370 §$ 91,643.50 3,258.00 $12,067.52
2761 Pump Sta. 3 - 36" Butterfly Valve EA 4 8 86,000.00 4 3 16,500.00 $ 66,000.00 0.00 $0.00]
2752 Pump Sta. 10 - 36" Butterfly Valve EA 23 33,200.00 2% 16,600.00 $ 33,200.00 0.00 $0.00
276.1  Pump Sta. 3 - Vaive Utifity Box & Lid Assembly EA 4 8 43,600.00 4 % 10,900.00 $ 43,600.00 0.00 $0.00]
276.2  Pump Sta. 10 - Valve Utilty Box & Lid Assembly EA 28 21,800.00 28 10,800.00 $ 21,800.00 0.00 $0.00
277.0  Pump Sta. 3 Backfill (Matl Type 5) cyY 10,000 $ 200,000.00 6098 § 2000 $ 121,960.00 3,902.00 $78,040.00
2780  Road Connection, FRB To Levee Toe Access Rd Ls 18 39,700.00 18 39,700.00 $ 39,700.00 0.00 $0.00
2780 Relief Well Manhole Type B EA 6 3 32,400.00 - $ 540000 $ - 8.00 $32,400.00]
280.0  Pump Station 3 Security Updates LS 18 61,800.00 18 61,800.00 § 61,800.00 0.00 $0.00]
281.0 Pump Station 3 Excavation Mud Siab Ls 18 33,400.00 18 33,400.00 § 33,400.00 0.00 $0.00
Adjustment - - $ - $ (0.22) 0.00
Scheduie C Subtotal $  33,831,744.50 Schedule C Invoiced To Date $ 31,798,015.82 Adjust.  .$2,035,728.68)
Schedule D

301.0  Mobilization(1) Ls 18 350,000.00 1t 8 350,000.00 $ 350,000.00 0.00 $0.00;
302.0 Clearing and Grubbing AC 10§ 7,750.00 - $ 77500 § - 10.00 $7.750.00]
304.0  Stripping, Existing Levee and Floodplain Swale BCY 100,000 § 410,000.00 37,424 § 410 § 153,438.40 62,576.00 $256,561.60)
304.1  Respread Stripping at JTS/Platter Borrow Site BCY 115,000 $ 287,500.00 43613 $ 250 §$ 109,032.50 71,387.00 $178,487.50
308.0  Foundation Excavation BCY 13,000 § 26,000.00 8,088 $ 200 $ 16,176.00 4,912.00 $9,824.00
3000  Geogrid ilization of Soft, Wet 8y 7,100 99,400.00 7.09 $ 1400 § 99,344 00 4.00 $56.00|
313.1  Backfill (Material Types 1 and 2 1, 2, and 3), from Owner-furnished Prir  FCY 13,000 $ 19,500.00 8,088 $ 150 § 12,132.00 4,912.00 $7,368.00|
318.0 Removal of Type 4 Patrol Road Surfacing Prior to Levee Degradation LF 33,000 $ 23,100.00 33,000 $ 070 § 23,100.00 0.00 $0.00]
3240 Demolition LS 18 7,800.00 100 $ 7.90000 $ 7,800.00 0.00 $0.00;
324.1  Salvage Vaiue of Pump Ls 18 1,575.00 1% 157500 $ 1.575.00 0.00 $0.00
3250 Destruction of wells LF 500 $§ 57,500.00 625 §$ 11500 $ 71,875.00 -125.00 -$14,375.00]
330.0 Pipe Gate Removal EA 78 3,500.00 73 50000 $ 3,500.00 0.00 $0.00
3320 Removal of Bituminous Concrete Paving SF 3000 § 6,450,00 - $ 215 8 - 3,000.00 $6,450.00|
[333.0  Construction of Bituminous Concrete Paving SF 68,000 % 1563,000.00 65,112 § 225 § 146,502.00 2,888.00 $6,498.00
3340 Seeding and planting -Type B Seed AC 470 1,104,500.00 370 § 2,350.00 § 869,500.00 100.00 $235,000.00
359.0  Excavation of Existing Feather River Levee and Floodpiain Swale and |  BCY 1,400,000 $ 4,200,000.00 1463207 § 300 § 4,350,621.00 -53,207.00 -$158,621.00}
359.1  Excavation of Existing Feather River Levea and Floodplain Swale and1  BCY 1,300,000 §$ 5,330,000.00 1,787,249 § 410 § 7,327,720.90 -487,249.00  -$1,997,720.90
361.0  Environmental protection final grading, erosion protection and restoratic LS 18 131,000.00 100 ¢ 131,00000 § 131,000.00 0.00 $0.00]
362.0 Demobilization Ls 18 §0,000.00 100 § 50,00000 $ 50,000.00 0.00 $0.00;
363.0 ing and mai of drainage and erosion contrc LS 18 14,500.00 1.00 § 14,500.00 § 14,500.00 0.00 $0.00]
3820 Offsite disposal of gearmembrane s t 8 95,000.00 100 § 8500000 $ 95,000.00 0.00 $0.00]
388.0  Grade Primary Borrow Site to Drain BCY 200,000 $ $50,000.00 475203 $ 275 % 1,306,808.25 -276,203.00 -$756,808.25
Schedule D Subtotal $§  12,928,175.00 Schedule D Invoiced To Date § 15,148,725.05 Adjust. $2,220,550.05
Contract Work Total  §  70,719,239.75 Total Contract invoiced To Date $ 71,790,137.51 Adjust. $ 1,070,897.76

Page 2 0f 2




THREE RIVERS LEVEE
IMPROVEMENT AUTHORITY

1114 Yuba Street, Suite 218
Marysville, CA 95901
Office (530) 749-7841 Fax (530) 749-6990

LEVEE IMPROVEMENT AUTHORITY

May 17, 2011
TO: Three Rivers Levee Improvement Authority Board
FROM: Paul Brunner, Executive Director

SUBJECT: Delegation of Authority Regarding Conflict of Interests

Recommended Action:

Delegate to Executive Director authority to waive conflict of interest in Downey Brand's
simultaneous representation of Three Rivers Levee Improvement Authority and Teichert
Construction on unrelated matters.

Discussion:

Teichert Construction has been the primary contractor associated with the Feather River levee
work. Three Rivers is the owner of that project. Downey Brand attorneys currently represent
TRLIA on the Project. At the same time, Downey Brand attorneys represent Teichert on limited
and unrelated matters. Downey Brand’s representation of both clients has not been a conflict in
the past because Downey has not represented Teichert as against TRLIA or TRLIA as against
Teichert. However with the TRLIA’s Board being asked to approve Teichert’s change orders,
Downey Brand’s representation of Teichert and TRLIA has created an actual conflict of interest.
The law governing legal ethics prohibits Downey Brand from representing one current client
adversely to another current client, absent both clients’ written consent after disclosure of the
conflict and its reasonably foreseeable impact. Downey Brand has requested that TRLIA
consent to Downey Brand’s continued representation of both Teichert and TRLIA. Downey
Brand has also made an identical request to Teichert.

Downey Brand will be able to manage the conflict because it will not represent both clients on
this matter on change orders; indeed, it will only represent TRLIA. This item requests that the
Board delegate to the Executive Director to consider a conflict of interest waiver and, if the
Executive Director believes appropriate, to approve that waiver.

Fiscal Impact:

It is not expected that this action will have any fiscal impacts.

11601121



THREE RIVERS LEVEE
IMPROVEMENT AUTHORITY

1114 Yuba Street, Suite 218
Marysville, CA 95901
Office (530) 749-7841 Fax (530) 749-6990

BEIREERIIVIERS

LEVEE IMPROVEMENT AUTHORITY

May 17, 2011

TO: Three Rivers Levee Improvement Authority Board

FROM: Paul Brunner, Executive Director ,ﬁ’)ﬁ/ﬁd
Ric Reinhardt, Program Manager

SUBJECT: Approve Amendment 13 to GEI Contract for 200-Year Levee Criteria Compliance
Determination; Updates of Phase 1 Environmental Site Assessments for Land
Turnover to the State; and Potential Project Support Tasks

Recommended Action:

Approve Amendment 13 to the existing contract with GEI for the TRLIA Phase 4 which increases
contract by $668,980 and extends termination date to December 31, 2013 to accomplish: Feather
River Levee and Bear River Setback Levee 200-Year Levee Criteria Compliance Determination;
Updates of Phase 1 Environmental Site Assessments for Land Turnover to the State; and other
Potential Project Support Tasks, Authorize the executive director to sign and execute contract
amendment once General Counsel has reviewed and approved.

Discussion: :

Since Amendment 12 was approved to the GEI contract in May 2010 the following additional
items have come up that require this amendment: 1) the need to perform a criteria compliance
determination for the 200-year flood event for repaired levees; 2) the need to update Phase 1
Environmental Site Assessments for parcels acquired by TRLIA and to be turned over to the
State; and 3) numerous project support tasks required as TRLIA finalizes levee actions and
commitments on the recently repaired levees. These items are described below:

200-Year Levee Criteria Compliance Determination: At the March 15,2011 TRLIA Board
meeting the Board was briefed on the need to perform the 200-Year Levee Compliance
Determination. The TRLIA Board authorized the Executive Director to take the necessary steps
to accomplish this determination. This task is needed to accomplish the 200-year determination.
As construction on the system nears completion it is now time for TRLIA to evaluate the
completed project against the newly released State Interim Levee Design Criteria (ILDC) and
determine if the levee system complies with the issued criteria for providing 200-year protection.
This compliance determination will be made to Yuba County for its use in reviewing future
development plans. The 200-year compliance determination will be accomplished by engineering
assessments of each reach of the system against criteria contained in the CA Department of Water
Resources ILDC for Urban and Urbanizing Areas in the Sacramento-San Joaquin Valley, Version
4, December 15, 2010. GEI will provide this determination for the Bear River Setback Levee and
for the Feather River Levee Repairs in Segment 1, Segment 2 (Setback Segment), and Segment 3.
The estimated cost for the 200-Year Levee Criteria Compliance Determination efforts is
$314,710.

Page 1 of 3



Update Phase 1 Environmental Site Assessments: GEI prepared Phase 1 Environmental Site
Assessments (ESA’s) in support of TRLIA’s CEQA compliance, detailed design, and land
acquisition. The Phase 1 ESA’s prepared by GEI included:

e Bear River Setback Levee, August 2005
o Feather River Levee Repair Project Segments 1 and 3, January 2007
o Feather River Setback Levee, August 2007

Phase 1 ESA’s require updating if they are over 6 months old if they are to support land
ownership transfers to the State of California. Since all of the Phase 1 ESA’s are over three years
old, they will require updating prior to transferring property to the State of California, or any
other entity. Since GEI prepared the original ESA’s, they are the logical choice to perform any
updates. The Phase 1 ESA’s will not be updated until all other land transfer documentation has
been completed to the satisfaction of DWR Real Estate and just prior to making the official land
transfer. The estimated cost to update the three Phase 1 ESA’s is $53,100.

Project Support Tasks: As TRLIA completes construction, there are numerous support tasks that
have to be done to meet commitments imposed by Central Valley Flood Protection Board
encroachment permits and by EIP Grant requirements for close out of the grants. In addition,
TRLIA has land management tasks for the setback areas of the Bear and Feather Rivers as all
documentation is completed for transfer of these areas. Examples of these tasks include:

e Toe access corridor definition and acquisition support, including defining and acquiring
where needed a 20-ft clear zone along the levee toes.

e Design support for setback area land issues, including: security road modifications and
asbestos irrigation pipe removal in accordance with CVFPB and DWR requirements.

¢ Field construction oversight support for 2011 construction activities, including
modifications to the security road, other setback area roads, and removal of asbestos
irrigation pipe.

e Review of monitoring data obtained by RD 784 for the reach of Segment 1 levee where a
crack was repaired. Data provided by RD 784 will be reviewed and a brief email
summarizing the review will be provided on a monthly basis.

o Assessment of the Corps PL84-99 Relief Wells at the Site 7 Extension reach of the
Segment 1 levee.

e Assist TRLIA in preparation of a comprehensive O&M manual addendum for the levee
system protected by TRLIA-repaired levees.

e Support to TRLIA for Feather River and Bear River Setback Area land use issues,
monitoring and reporting requirements, and land ownership transition.

e Support to TRLIA in complying with EIP funding requirements, including project
reporting and closeout.

e Support to TRLIA in coordination with CVFPB, DWR, and Corps of Engineers.

A portion of the funds identified for these tasks can best be described as contingency items. Not
all of these may be required and the funds will only be utilized as the need for these efforts
develops over the next three years. However as the need arises it is good to have the ability to
quickly utilize the experience and expertise of GEI when required. The estimated cost for these
potential efforts is $301,170.

Page 2 of 3



Amendment 13, attached, is authorization to accomplish the efforts described above. It would
increase GEI’s current contract by $668,980 for a total of $22,317,922 and would extend the
contract expiration date to December 31, 2013. Greater detail on efforts and costs is described in
Exhibit A of the attached Amendment 13.

Fiscal Impact:
The contract amendment would increase the existing contract by $668,980 for services on a time-

and-expenses basis, to a maximum amount not exceeding a total contract of $22,317,922 for
Design Services without prior authorization by TRLIA. The 200-year compliance determination
for Feather River Segments 1, 2, & 3; Feather River (Segments 1, 2, & 3) Phase 1 ESA updates;
and Project Support Tasks are covered by the Feather River EIP funding agreement. The 200-
year compliance determination for the Bear River Setback Levee, and Bear River Setback Phase 1
ESA update will be paid for by Prior Levee Work Funding.

ATTACHMENTS

1. Amendment No. 13
2. Exhibit A to Amendment No. 13

Page 3 of 3



AMENDMENT NO. 13

AGREEMENT FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES
FOR
PHASE 4 FEATHER RIVER LEVEE REPAIRS
BETWEEN
THREE RIVERS LEVEE IMPROVEMENT AUTHORITY AND
BOOKMAN-EDMONSTON/GEI CONSULTANTS

THIS AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT is made effective , by

and between Three Rivers Levee Improvement Authority (“TRLIA”) and Bookman-
Edmonston/GEI Consultants, a division of GEI Consultants, Inc. (“Contractor”), who
agree as follows:

1.

1.1.

1.2.

1.3.

1.4.

1.5.

1.6.

1.7.

Recitals. This Amendment is made with reference to the following background
recitals:

Effective December 13, 2005, the parties entered into the Agreement for
Professional Services relating to TRLIA’s Phase 4 Feather River Levee
project with a contract value of $1,439,400.

Effective April 25, 2006, the parties entered into Amendment No. 1 to the
Agreement for Professional Services relating to TRLIA’s Phase 4 Feather
River Levee Repair design in the amount of $3,082,240 for a total contract
value of $4,521,640.

Effective June 27, 2006, the parties entered into Amendment No. 2 to the
Agreement for Professional Services relating to TRLIA’s Phase 4 Feather
River Levee Repair design in the amount of $32,700 for a total contract value
of $4,554,340.

Effective October 30, 2006, the parties entered into Amendment No. 3 to the
Agreement for Professional Services relating to TRLIA’s Phase 4 Feather
River Levee Repair design in the amount of $262,500 for a total contract
value of $4,816,840.

Effective January 16, 2007, the parties entered into Amendment No. 4 to the
Agreement for Professional Services relating to TRLIA’s Phase 4 Feather
River Levee Repair design in the amount of $115,000 for a total contract
value of $4,931,840.

Effective April 3, 2007, the parties entered into Amendment No. 5 to the
Agreement for Professional Services relating to TRLIA’s Phase 4 Feather
River Setback Levee design in the amount of $5,860,244 for a total contract
value of $10,792,084.

Effective September 18, 2007, the parties entered into Amendment No. 6 to
the Agreement for Professional Services relating to TRLIA’s Phase 4 Feather









EXHIBIT A

GEI@

Consultants

180 Grand Ave., Suite 1410
Oakland, California 94612
510-350-2900
FAX 510-350-2901
April 22,2011
050115

MTr. Paul Brunner, Executive Director
Three Rivers Levee Improvement Authority
1114 Yuba Street, Suite 218

Marysville, CA 95901

Re: Agreement for Professional Services on Three Rivers Levee Improvement
Authority’s Phase 4 Feather River Levee Repair Project — Request for Amendment
No. 13

Dear Mr. Brunner:

In follow up to recent conversations with Mr. Larry Dacus, TRLIA Design Manager, the
purpose of this letter is to present scope of work and cost estimates for addressing out-of-
scope and additional work items for continued support for TRLIA’s levee repair program.

The work items and the basis for the requested adjustment in scope and budget are
described below. The cost estimates for these additional work items are included in
Attachment 1. In summary, we estimate that a net budget increase of $668,980 is needed
to address the out-of-scope and additional work items described below. This budget
adjustment addresses the following work items:

e Support for TRLIA's Compliance with State of California’s Newly Released
200-year Interim Levee Design Criteria — As described in the memo prepared
by MBK and included in Attachment 2, TRLIA intends to determine and
demonstrate compliance with the 200-year flood protection criteria contained in
the newly released State Department of Water Resources Interim Levee Design
Criteria (ILDC) for Urban and Urbanizing Areas in the Sacramento-San Joaquin
Valley, Version 4, December 15, 2010. The compliance determination for the RD
784 area will be made to Yuba County for its use in reviewing future development
plans in compliance with California Senate Bill 5. TRLIA’s approach to the 200-
year flood protection determination is described in Attachment 2. TRLIA has
requested that GEI conduct certain evaluations and documentation for the levee
reaches for which GEI prepared designs, i.e. Bear River Setback Levee and
Feather River Levee Segments 1, 2 and 3 (Feather River levee from the Bear
River Setback Levee north to the Union Pacific railroad bridge adjacent to
Highway 70). Specifically, TRLIA has requested that GEI perform the required
geotechnical evaluations (seepage, slope stability, seismic vulnerability, and



Mr. Paul Brunner 2 April 22,2011

geometric criteria), and an evaluation of penetrations and closure structures for
the subject reaches of levee. The following is a summary of the scope of work to
be conducted by GEI:

o Geotechnical Evaluations — Evaluations will include seepage and stability
analyses for hydraulic top of levee, seismic stability and deformation
analyses, and comparison to the 10-yr water surface. It should be noted
that most of these analyses have already been completed for the Feather
River setback levee (Segment 2), since the State’s ILDC began to emerge
and take shape while we were preparing the detailed design of the setback
levee. In addition, an evaluation of impacts of the recently initiated
LCWD WTP improvements along the landside toe of the Segment 3 levee
will be conducted. Table 2 in Attachment 1 summarizes the assumptions
made for each reach of levee in developing the cost estimate.

o Levee Penetrations — An evaluation of penetrations along the subject
reaches of levee will be performed. This evaluation will use the data and
evaluations performed for TRLIA’s FEMA certification as a basis. In
addition, the IDLC requires that a geophysical survey be conducted to
identify potential unknown pipe penetrations. The proposed scope of work
limits the geophysical surveys to the reaches of levee where cutoff walls
have not previously been installed (by TRLIA or the Corps of Engineers),
since cutoff wall installation would have likely identified the location of
unknown penetrations. In addition, geophysical surveys are assumed not
to be required for setback levees because setback levee construction
included a 6-foot-deep (or deeper) inspection trench along all portions of
the levee where cutoff walls were not provided.

o Levee Closures — An evaluation of levee closures in the subject reaches of
levee will be performed, using the data and evaluations performed for
TRLIA’s Segment 3 design as a basis.

o Support TRLIA in Preparing 200-yr Compliance Determination Report
TRLIA will prepare a compliance determination document similar in
format to the TRLIA FEMA Accreditation summary report prepared in
May 2010. GEI will support TRLIA in preparing the report by providing
specific text inserts for the evaluations performed by GEI. GEI will also
assist TRLIA in developing the overall report structure, and provide
reviews of draft reports.

As shown on Table 1 and detailed in Table 2 in Attachment 1, the estimated cost
of GEI’s scope to support TRLIA’s 200-year flood protection determination is
$314,710. As described in Attachment 2, GEI ‘s scope will not include
evaluations for water surface elevation criteria, erosion potential, right-of-way
criteria, levee vegetation, independent expert panel, or security. These items will
be covered by others in the TRLIA team.

e Continued Project Support — TRLIA has requested GEI’s continued project
support in addressing the following items:



Mr. Paul Brunner 3 April 22,2011

o Toe access corridor definition and acquisition support, including defining
and acquiring where needed a 20-ft clear zone along the levee toes and
other future needs areas.

o Design support for setback area land issues, including: security road
modifications and asbestos irrigation pipe removal in accordance with
CVFPB and DWR requirements.

o Field oversight support for 2011 construction activities, including
modifications to the security road, other setback area roads, and removal
of asbestos irrigation pipe.

o Review of monitoring data obtained by RD 784 for the reach of Segment 1
levee where a crack was repaired. Data provided by RD 784 will be
reviewed and a brief email summarizing the review will be provided on a
monthly basis.

o Assessment of the Corps P1.84-99 Relief Wells at the Site 7 Extension
reach of the Segment 1 levee.

o Assist TRLIA in preparation of a comprehensive O&M manual addendum
for the levee system protected by TRLIA-repaired levees.

o Support to TRLIA for Feather River Setback Area land use issues,
monitoring and reporting requirements, and land ownership transition.

o Support to TRLIA for Bear River Setback Area land use issues,
monitoring and reporting requirements, and land ownership transition.

o Support to TRLIA in complying with EIP funding requirements, including
project reporting and closeout.

o Support to TRLIA in coordination with CVFPB, DWR, and Corps of
Engineers.

o Support to TRLIA for project turnover to RD 784.

o Project management support.

As shown on Table 1 in Attachment 1, the estimated cost to provide continued
project support is $301,170.

e Update Phase 1 Environmental Site Assessments — GEI prepared Phase 1
Environmental Site Assessments (ESA’s) in support of TRLIA’s CEQA
compliance, detailed design, and land acquisition. The Phase 1 ESA’s prepared by
GEI included:

o Bear River Setback Levee, August 2005
o Feather River Levee Repair Project Segments 1 and 3, January 2007
o Feather River Setback Levee, August 2007

We understand that, to support land ownership transfers to the State of California,
Phase 1 ESA’s require updating if they are over 6 months old. Since all of the
Phase 1 ESA’s are over three years old, they will require updating prior to
transferring property to the State of California, or any other entity.

As shown on Table 1 in Attachment 1, the estimated cost to update the three
Phase 1 ESA’s is $53,100.



Mr. Paul Brunner 4 April 22,2011

As agreed to in previous discussions between Ray Hart and Paul Brunner and
summarized in our letter dated July 9, 2009, GEI agreed to revert to using its 2008 billing
rates and reduce the mark-up on subcontracts to 10% going forward to help TRLIA
manage its costs in this challenging economic climate. For the work included in this
amendment, GEI proposes to continue to hold the same 2008 fee schedule, included as
Attachment 3, which represents a decrease of approximately 8% from our current
standard rates.

The scope and budget adjustments contained herein represent our best estimate at this
time to perform the activities discussed above. The actual duration of many of the
activities is outside of GEI’s control. In addition, additional activities may come up that
TRLIA will require GEI’s input. These additional activities could include, but are not
limited to, design of additional relief wells along the Site 7 Extension levee reach, land
acquisition potentially requiring a Phase 2 ESA, and design of repairs to the Site 7
Extension relief well ditch. If additional work items are identified, or if work items
described above extend beyond the assumed durations, GEI will work with TRLIA to
develop a scope and budget to support a budget adjustment. With this said, we strive to
conduct our work as efficiently as possible. We will manage our efforts and strive to keep
actual costs under the approved budget.

We are pleased with the opportunity to work with you and your staff during the final
phases of this vitally important project. Please call me or Dan Wanket if you have any
questions.

Sincerely,
GEI Consultants,

Alberto Pujol, P.E., G.E.
Project Manager

Attachments 1, 2 and 3

C: Larry Dacus and Ric Reinhardt (TRLIA/MBK Engineers)
Ray Hart and Dan Wanket (GEI Consultants)



Attachment 1

Cost Estimate Tables



086'899$

150D pejewnys3 [ejo L

juawpuauie

JoBNUOD Juanbasqns Joj J@bpng pue
adoos e asedaud |m |39 ‘passalppe aq 0)

pepaau Ji uoisualx] / a}iS e S||am jonjal
66-¥81d sdio) jo juawasejdal 1o} poddns uononisuod pue ubisap jo uoneredaly

poBU $BNSSI Jayjo Jo S8y} jeyy saulwiaep|

(doys soueusjuiew 190ys "H'8) s,yS3 ¢ 9seyd 9|qissod

VIT¥1 3| "awiq Siyj Je papnjoul jou sisod

WD pue ubisaq — uoisusix3g / oNS Je Yola-A 0} sepeibdp)

:awin siy) je papnjou| JoN sway| 9jqissod Jayjo

HoJJa JO |9A3] pajeunsa -[000'z2 000°} 000°'L2 0s1L ovi 88A87 X{0BQJSS JBAIY 18Yjea
Hoyo jo [oAs] pajewnse {002 LL 000'4 00291 0s1t 801 € pue | sjuswbeg o9 JonY Jayjesy
Hoya Jo [oAs| pajewnsa -{l006'€L 000°L 00621 0S1L 98 88A87 ){0eq)as J8AlY Jeeq
's,¥S3 | eseyd ajepdn
poddns juswsabeuew osfold -
¥8/ Q¥ 0} Jonowin] 198foid 10} v T O} yoddng -
uoneuIpJ00d 9d4AD Uiim Hoddng -
noesopo pue buipodal 108foad — poddns Buipuny 4|3 -
Hoddns uoljisuel) pue ‘Buiodal ‘asn pue| ealy YoBGISS JOAY Jeag -
poddns uonisuel) pue ‘Buiodal ‘asn pue| ealy %0eqios JOAY Jaylead -
S99A9| paliedal-y| Ty 1 AQ paloajoid wajsAs
98A9| JO} WNPUBPPE [ENUBW RO SAIsusyaidwod jo uonesedald ul i1y L ISISSY -
uoISUB)XJ / 3NS JB S|[9MA 42119 66-¥81d $410D Jo Juswssasse Aleulwijald -
uojienjeas;Buiiojuowl oesd | jusawbag uo poddns panuluos) -
(odid uonebuu sojsagse jJo [eAowal ‘siiedas peos eale Yoeqos
‘peods [uUnoas ‘peol josjed) sSIAIOE UOHONNSUOD | |QZ Jo} poddns jybisiano piaid -
jeaowas adid uoieblul sojsagse ‘speol eaie YOBQg}es
13410 ‘suonesyipow peos AJUNdas :Sanssi BaJe ¥orqles 1o} yoddns ubisaq -
swa) Hoddns Joj Poys 4o |BA9) B9Je SpaaU aInjn} pue duoz Jesd Y-0z :Hoddns ajejse |eal/IopLIOD SSIIVE J0] -
pajewnpa uo paseq padojanap souemolly -0} LOE 00l'ze 0/¥'8.Z 2SI 1€81 ‘Hoddng ysfoig panuguo)
eusjuD
s[iejap 4o} Z @jqel 29S -flo1L2'viE ubisaq sanaT wuB| J1B2A-00Z S.9181S Ulim doueldwos s,y Y1 10} Yoddng
3S0D
000 Js3  J1oqeq ojey SinoH
lejol (aInpaysg ajes 800z) S1S0J 139
suondwnssy/sjuswiuiod swi9)] 9d02g-Jo-}nQ 10} 30D pejesy wayl yiom|j
Lioz/oz/y

€] ‘ON Juawpuawy - dew}sy 3so0H
jooloid uswanosdul] 99A9T SI9AIY D34y L
I dlqe}



_m:..ﬁa ove'es 005°L1$ 0.6'€92¢ _mSF 1ejoL
podai patedaid v| Ty L Jo smainal puej09L 0z 09.'0Z$ lozL Hoday uonesyiuag JA-00Z buledaid uj vl Hoddng
o} suosul 1xa) Buipirocid aq jiw |39 Bulwnsse Hogs JO [9A3] paJeWINSS -
ajjnsKiep Jo ojuawesoes Ul sBuissw Aep z/| § swnsse -]916'9$ 100s$ 9Lv'9s {43 sBunos
i 1
ovP'e: Joor$ 0$ 0v0°9$ oy sainsol) ‘ejoL-ans|
HOY3 JO [3A3] pajewnsa -8y . T Jooz: 8¥S'C: 9 wnpuejoway aiedaid
U0y JO [oAs] pajewllss -[z69°c: Jooz Z6V'E 144 Sainso|J Jo UonenjeAl
1 S3INSO]D) 20A37]
¥z1'69$ Jooz'L$ 008°L¥$ vzy'ozd |81 suoledjauad ‘[ejol-qns
Hoya Jo [9A3] pateusysa -Jovz 9% 002$ 0v0'9$ 09 wnpueJowa aJedald
aouyoeq Lm shep ¢ swnsse -]0Z8'9L$ oov$ 000°6$ ozv'LiS 09 Salfelloue jo LoNEBNSSAUI Joj SOUBMO]NY
Aenuns
{eoisAydoab Aq paunusp! ssijeuwoue jo uolebisanu; Joj asuemoje -|
$33/3| YOBqJaS 40} palinbal Jou suolebisanu swnsse -[22€7v$ 00v$ 005°9¢£$ 2.¥'SS oy suopneljauad umouyun oy uonebnsaauj [eoisAydoasy
10J0BAUOD WO} Uoljejonb uo paseq joesuodqns soisAydoab -
sjlem Jojno aney jou
op 1eY] € pue | suswbag Jo suoipod Buoje uonebiisaaul [eoisAydoab -
HOJa JO [9AS] paleWwNsa -[Z69'€$ 00z$ Z61'e$ 144 suojjenauad jo uohienjeay
SUOJJRI}BUD] 33AST
los¥'iLzg lovL'ss 0$ 0£e'voT$ | T suonenjeA3 |ea1uyaajoan ‘jejol-qns|
Hola j0 [2A3] pajewlisa -I816'8E$ ovo'v$ 8/Z'¥E$ 042 swinpuappy Woday ubisaq
aoepns 1ajem JA-0| 0) asedwiod pue uonewiolep Jwsiss aeneas]y09'8z$ 005$ v01'82% S8l 99A97 X9Bg)9S JOAlY Jayea]
- ubissp jeuibuo Buunp psuuouad Aljiqelsuina siwsles ajepdn -|
aoepnslogs’s/s 000°1$ 088°LL$ 9GS € Pue | SjusLIbas - 89A97 JaAY Jaylea
19]em JA-Q| 0} asedwiod @ SUOIIAS / 1B UOIBULIOJSP DHUSISS J)en|eAs -
sjuawaaosdwil J1M QDT S0 sioedwt ajenjeas -
¢ Juswbag pue;
uoisualxa J aig je swiaq abedaas je syualpeib sbedaas sjenjens -|
SUON29s § Je 993 Jo doj oinespAy Joj sasAjeue Ajiqess -
Youp [[9Mm Joljal 1. Juaspeib sbedaas sjenjeas -
SuoNj9as § Je 3aA3| jo doj oynelpAy 1oy sisAjeue abedaas -
aoeunslggn‘sos 000°1$ 890'9% [8°14 B9 YOBRGIIS JBARY Jeag
19)eM 1A-0| O} 2JedwoS %§ SUOHIIS § JB UOREULIOOP JIWSIIS SJeNn[eAs -
SUOI03S G Je 93A3) Jo do) oljnelpAy 10} sasAjeue Appqess -
youp {|3m Jaijal Je Juaipeld abedass ajen|eas -
suolja8s g Je 9ane| Jo doy olnelpAy o} sisAjeue abedaas -
SUONEN|eAT |e31UYID)0aD)
suoljdwnssy / SJUSWWOY) 1509 s§,500| oenuoagqng| (sa9jes gooz) Hou3 way]
ajewns3y 1509 Joqe] J0 [aAd7]
jejof] pajewysy
3s0) pajewys3y 39
Lozv

ey ubisaq 9aAaT wBU| Jeak-00Z S.91R1S YNM aoueldwo) S,V Ty L J0) Hoddng - [leje 2jeun)s3 150D

190[01d Juswiaaosdul] 8aA9" SIBAIY 981y L
¢ 3lqel



Attachment 2

MBK Memorandum - RD 784 Levee System
Approach to Provide a Compliance Determination for
200-Year Flood Protection for RD 784 for Senate Bill 5



RD 784 Levee System
Approach to Provide a Compliance Determination for
200-Year Flood Protection for RD 784 for Senate Bill 5

TRLIA has certified the RD 784 Levee System to FEMA for the 100-year flood. However,
TRLIA has designed and constructed all repairs with the goal of providing 200-year protection to
RD 784. At the time of design, the State of California had not developed criteria to define what
would be required to meet the 200-year standard. As construction on the system nears
completion it is now time for TRLIA to evaluate the completed project against the newly
released State Interim Levee Design Criteria (ILDC) and determine if the levee system complies
with the issued criteria for providing 200-year protection. This compliance determination will be
made to Yuba County for its use in reviewing future development plans. The 200-year
compliance determination will be accomplished by engineering assessments of each reach of the
system against criteria contained in the CA Department of Water Resources ILDC for Urban and
Urbanizing Areas in the Sacramento-San Joaquin Valley, Version 4, December 15, 2010. The
ILDC document can be found on the DWR website at http://www.water.ca.gov/cvfmp/.

Attached to this approach is Table 2 from the ILDC which presents a summary of the criteria that
must be met to provide 200-year protection. Below is the approach that TRLIA will use in
providing the evidence for the record to be used for the 200-year flood protection determination.

Design Water Surface Elevation Criteria

MBK will provide water surface and hydraulic top of levee information for all reaches in the
system. The modified version of the FEMA approach (Option 1) listed in the ILDC will be used
to evaluate if the constructed top of levee is adequate for 200-year protection. This evaluation
will include wind set and wave run up. MBK will develop the Design Water Surface Elevation
(DWSE), the Hydraulic Top of Levee (HTOL), and the 10-year flood profile to be used by other
consultants in the geotechnical evaluations. The 10-year flood profile is necessary for seismic
evaluation and planning for levee restoration after a seismic event. MBK will evaluate whether
adjustments to the DWSE to account for climate change are necessary. MBK will prepare a
report documenting all hydrologic and hydraulic information used to develop the DWSE. This
documentation will include the agency or consultant that prepared the information, date of
information, and purpose for which information was prepared.

Seepage, Slope Stability, Seismic Vulnerability, and Geometric Criteria
The design consultant (Either GEI, HDR or Kleinfelder) that performed the original geotechnical
evaluations for levee repairs will evaluate the repair reaches for geotechnical criteria. The
criteria for Intermittently-Loaded Levees will be used. See attached Table 2 for criteria.
Evaluations will be made for:
e Seepage
e Steady State Slope Stability
e Seismic Vulnerability (The Consultant will estimate levee slumping during a seismic
event, compare that to the 10-year profile, and describe a plan for immediate restoration
of any damaged reaches to protect against a 10-year flood)
¢ Geometric Criteria (It is expected that a general description of levee geometry will be
given as a part of the Slope Stability evaluation. The consultant should describe if the



reach of levee generally meets the criteria in the ILDC and ramifications of any locations
where it does not). For purposes of this evaluation, the consultant will assume repairs
that have been accomplished or permitted after review and approval of the Corps,
CVFPB and DWR are existing conditions

Erosion Potential

MBK will evaluate the potential for erosion from both river flows and wind-wave shear stress for
the entire RD 784 levee system. MBK will consider the recent repairs to the levee system and
wind-wave analyses performed in the initial designs. These design wind-wave analyses will be
compared to the approach suggested in Section 7.5 of the ILDC.

Right-of-Way Criteria

MBK will describe and evaluate existing right of way along the RD 784 levee system. The
existing right of way will be evaluated against the objectives found in the ILDC and explanations
of right of way adequacy provided for reaches where the objectives are not completely met.
Future actions of TRLIA with respect to right of way acquisition will be described.

Encroachments, Penetrations and Closure Structures

The design consultant (Either GEI or HDR) that performed the original designs for levee repairs
will assess the repair reaches for encroachments, penetrations and closure structures. The
assessment will identify all encroachments, penetrations, and closure structures in the levee reach
and a determination made as to whether the identified feature poses a hazard. Penetrations will
be categorized as low, medium or high hazard. Assessments will follow the guidance in Sections
7.1,7.2 and 7.3 of the ILDC.

Levee Vegetation

MBK will provide a vegetation assessment of the RD 784 levee system. This assessment will
consider the proposed Corps criteria and the DWR interim criteria. Any conditions which do not
meet criteria will be noted and future actions at these locations discussed.

Independent Expert Panel
TRLIA will use the current TRLIA Board of Senior consultants to provide an independent expert
review of the compliance determination report.

Security
To be determined



Attachment 3

2008 GEI Fee Schedule



N
FEE SCHEDULE AND PAYMENT TERMS G E | @

EUTRPAATY

FEE SCHEDULE
Hourly Billing Rate
Personnel Category $ per hour
Staff Professional —~ Grade 1 $ 86
Staff Professional — Grade 2 $ 96
Project Professional — Grade 3 $106
Project Professional - Grade 4 $118
Senior Professional — Grade 5 $140
Senior Professional — Grade 6 $ 160
Senior Professional - Grade 7 $189
Senior Consultant - Grade 8 $212
Senior Consultant — Grade 9 $ 261
Senior Principal $315
Senior CADD Drafter and Designer $ 106
CADD Drafter / Designer and Senior Technician $ 96
Technician, Word Processor, Administrative Staff $ 78
Office Aide $ 62

These rates are billed for both regular and overtime hours in all categories.
Rates will increase up to 5% annually, at GEI’s option, for all contracts that extend beyond twelve (12) months after the
date of the contract.

&,
OTHER PROJECT COSTS ,0 é)

Subconsultants, Subcontractors and Othé’roject Expenses - All costs for subconsultants, subcontractors and other
project expenses will be billed at cost plus a TS service charge. Examples of such expenses ordinarily charged to projects
are subcontractors; subconsultants: chemical laboratory charges; rented or leased field and laboratory equipment; outside
printing and reproduction; communications and mailing charges; reproduction expenses; shipping costs for samples and
equipment; disposal of samples; rental vehicles; fares for travel on public carriers; special fees for insurance certificates,
permits, licenses, etc.; fees for restoration of paving or land due to field exploration, etc.; state sales and use taxes and state
taxes on GEI fees.

Billing Rates for CADD and Specialized Technical Computer Programs — Computer usage for CADD and specialized
technical programs will be billed at a flat rate of $10.00 per hour in addition to the labor required to operate the computer.

Field and Laboratory Equipment Billing Rates - GEl-owned field and laboratory equipment such as pumps, sampling
equipment, monitoring instrumentation, field density equipment, portable gas chromatographs, etc. will be billed at a daily,
weekly, or monthly rate, as needed for the project. Expendable supplies are billed at a unit rate.

Transportation and Subsistence - Automobilc expensces for GEI or employee owned cars will be charged at the rate per
mile set by the Internal Revenue Service for tax purposes plus tolls and parking charges. When required for a project, four-
wheel drive vehicles owned by GEl or the employecs will be billed at a daily rate appropriate for those vehicles. Per diem
living costs for personnel on assignment away from their home office will be negotiated for cach project.

PAYMENT TERMS

Invoices will be submitted monthly or upon completion of a specified scope of service, as described in the accompanying
contract (proposal, project, or agreement document that is signed and dated by GEI and CLIENT).

Payment is due upon receipt of the invoice. [Interest will accruc at the rate of 1% of the invoice amount per month, for
amounts that remain unpaid more than 30 days afler the invoice date. All payments will be made by cither check or
clectronic transfer to the address specified by GEI and will include reference to GEI’s invoice number.

STD Fee Schedule 2008 Effoctive Decomber 29, 2007

Af Vg o9



THREE RIVERS LEVEE
IMPROVEMENT AUTHORITY

1114 Yuba Street, Suite 218
Marysville, CA 95901
(530) 749-7841 Fax (530) 749-6990

April 27,2011

MEMORANDUM

TO: Three Rivers Levee Improvement Authority Board
FROM: Paul Brunner, Executive Director {4
Doug Handen, Construction Manager

SUBJECT:  Subcontracting with River Partners for Feather Floodway Corridor
Grant Processing and construction of the portion of the proposed improvements,
subject to obtaining funding.

TRLIA has selected River Partners to assist in the preparation of the Grant application for the
above referenced project. River Partners is providing the application services at no cost to
TRLIA.

If TRLIA is successful in obtaining the grant funding, TRLIA has committed to subcontract with
River Partners to perform primarily planting, irrigation, and maintenance and monitoring work
described in the application.

TRLIA has selected River Partners for the following reasons:

1. TRLIA has conducted “Request for Qualification” processes for 1) The Bear Setback
Reclamation Project and 2) The Feather River Setback Planting Project. Each time a panel
and observers comprised of TRLIA staff, Biological Consultants, and State employees have
selected River Partners as the best candidate for the project.

2. River Partners has an inventory from the Feather River Watershed that could provide the
estimated 180,000 plants necessary for the habitat restoration component of the Feather River
Floodway Corridor Project.

3. River Partners has over 13 years of experience in floodway projects that are extremely
similar to the work to be described in the grant application.

4. River Partners has successfully participated in preparing and obtaining grant funding for
similar projects.



5. River Partners has successfully completed restoration and mitigation planting projects for
TRLIA. The work has been performed on schedule and under the terms of the contract.

6. River Partners has outstanding relationships and reputation with the following agencies that
will be associated with the proposed work:

i. State Department of Fish and Game
ii. State Department of Water Resources
iii. Army Corps of Engineers
iv. Fish and Wildlife Service

7. River Partners affiliation with the project will be essential in obtaining support from the
following entities:

i. Lower Feather River Corridor Management Working Group
ii. FloodSafe Environmental Stewardship &. Statewide Resources Office
iii. Riparian Habitat Joint Venture

8. TRLIA has concluded that no formal bidding process is required because Rivers Partners and

its work under this arrangement would qualify as professional environmental services as
distinct from those construction services requiring bidding.

This memorandum had been reviewed and approved by TRLIA’s General Counsel as evidenced
by the attached email message on this subject.

Attachment: Email from Scott Shapiro, Downey Brand, 4/27/11



Brunner, Paul

From: Shapiro, Scott [sshapiro@downeybrand.com]

Sent: Wednesday, April 27, 2011 12:05 PM

To: Brunner, Paul

Cc: Doug Handen

Subject: RE: Feather EIP Ficodway Corridor Funding Application

Yes. | have just returned from vacation and have reviewed this. | would also request an additional item which reads as
follows:

TRLIA has concluded that no formal bidding process is required because Rivers Partners and its work under this
arrangement would qualify as professional environmental services as distinct from those construction services requiring
bidding.

From: Brunner, Paul [mailto:PBrunner@CO.YUBA.CA.US]

Sent: Monday, April 18, 2011 1:16 PM

To: Shapiro, Scott

Cc: Doug Handen

Subject: FW: Feather EIP Floodway Corridor Funding Application

Scott — as we discussed previously, we have listed River Partners as a partner in this effort and as the future
Restoration contractor should we receive the grant funding. Doug prepared the attached memo to support this
action. Does this approach work for TRLIA?

Thanks, Paul

Paul G. Brunner

Executive Director

Three Rivers Levee Improvement Authority
530-749-5679 (office)

916-765-4981 (cell)

From: Brunner, Paul

Sent: Friday, April 15, 2011 1:15 PM

To: 'Shapiro, Scott'; 'Seth Wurzel'; "Larry Dacus’; Bob Morrison
Cc: Doug Handen; Reinhardt, Ric (mbkengineers)

Subject: Feather EIP Floodway Corridor Funding Application

Hi all - I have placed the Draft Final Feather EIP F loodway Corridor Funding Application on the TRLIA FTP
site. The file is 17 meg so I could not e-mail. A large part of the file are attachments that you probably have
seen before. Please review the draft application. I hope to submit the application next by next Weds/Thurs.

Thanks, Paul

Paul G. Brunner

Executive Director

Three Rivers Levee Improvement Authority
530-749-5679 (office)

916-765-4981 (cell)





